GIPSA Press

Release

United States
Department of
Agriculture

Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards Administration STOP 3601 1400 Independence Ave., SW Washington, D.C. 20250-3601

GIPSA Release 68-12

Greg Tomas 202-720-4759 greg.tomas@usda.gov

Kensal Farmers Elevator Company Pays \$17,000 Penalty to Settle USDA Charges

WASHINGTON, Mar. 12, 2012 – Kensal Farmers Elevator Company (Kensal Farmers), Kensal N.D., agreed to pay a \$17,000 civil penalty to settle an enforcement action brought by the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards Administration (GIPSA).

Kensal Farmers was charged with deceptively loading 17-railcars of soybeans and causing the issuance of false official grain inspection certificates. Such action is a violation of the United States Grain Standards Act (USGSA), 7 U.S.C. 87b.

The complaint filed against Kensal Farmers was the result of an investigation conducted by GIPSA under the authority of the USGSA. The USGSA provides for the establishment of U.S. grain standards, and for the official inspection and weighing of grain shipped on domestic and foreign commerce.

GIPSA facilitates the marketing of livestock, poultry, meat, cereals, oilseeds, and related agricultural products, and promotes fair and competitive trading practices for the overall benefit of consumers and American agriculture.

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination, write: USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272(voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).